507765851 02/24/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7812978

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name Ex		
AARON SIECZKAREK				09/30/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:		OPTIMUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			
Street Address:	4551 FO	4551 FORBES AVE			
City:	PITTSBL	PITTSBURGH			
State/Country:	PENNSY	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	15213				
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number			
Property Type Application Number: 61		1973890			
		5330975			
		6180427			
	•				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:					
-		the e-mail address first; if that is		-	
Phone:	•	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 127804061	sent via US IV		
Email:		ndjoseph@yahoo.com			
Correspondent Name: THC		HOMAS M JOSEPH			
Address Line 1: P.O.		.O. BOX 14789			
Address Line 4:	Р	ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15	234		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1204			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		THOMAS M. JOSEPH	THOMAS M. JOSEPH		
SIGNATURE:		/THOMAS M. JOSEPH/	/THOMAS M. JOSEPH/		
		00/04/0000			
DATE SIGNED:		02/24/2023			
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2		02/24/2023			
Total Attachments: 2 source=02b_Assignmer		02/24/2023 ek_61.973.890#page1.tif ek_61.973.890#page2.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aaron Sieczkarek of Orchard Park, New York U.S.A., (herein collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), are the owners of all right, title, and interest, for all countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the following United States Patent Application (said inventions, improvements, and patents collectively referred to herein as "PATENT PROPERTY"):

Plate for Integration of Bi-fuel System

for which an application for United States Patent was filed on 02 APRIL 2014, assigned application serial number 61/973,890;

AND WHEREAS Optimus Technologies, LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company, having an office at 4551 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213, U.S.A. (herein "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT PROPERTY and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be bound hereby, ASSIGNOR hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, effective immediately, their entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT PROPERTY and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed or hereinafter developed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefrom in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations in part, requests for continued examinations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country in the Union, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisionals, reissues, continued examinations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation in part, request for continued examination, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

9/30/2014 Dated: _

Aaron Sieczkarek

with de

ALIDITH A. GOOCH NOTAW PUBLIC, State of New York Qualified in Erie County Commission Expires /_ 8-2018

PATENT REEL: 062790 FRAME: 0389

State of New York

County of Erie

 $407 \text{ M} \text{Sie}_{CZ} \text{Kuc}$ Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Aaron Sieczkarek, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 30^{++} day of 2014.JUDITH A. GOOCH NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York Qualified in Erie County Commission Expires **Notary Public** 1-8-2018

(NOTARY SEAL)

-2-

RECORDED: 02/24/2023